Consulting and Technical Services Plus (CATS+)
Labor Rates

Attachment F-Al- Labor Rate Schedule
Record the fully loaded, all inclusive hourly labor rates chargeable during each contract year for the labor categories delineated and defined in Section 2.10 of the RFP
HOURLY LABOR RATES CONTRACT YEAR*
# LABOR CATEGORY Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year 6 Year 7 Year 8 Year 9 Year 10 Year 11 Year 12
orreror orreror ofrreror orreror oireror
Price Price Price Price Price Offeror Price | Offeror Price | Offeror Price | Offeror Price | Offeror Price | Offeror Price | Offeror Price
66 |Accountant, Cost (Senior) $ 7912 | $ 8149 (% 83.93 (% 86.45 | $ 89.04 | $ 91.72 | $ 9447 | $ 9730 | $ 10022 [$ 10323 |$ 106.32|$ 10951
47 |Administrator, Systems $ 64.67 | $ 66.61 | $ 68.61 | $ 70.67 | $ 7279 | $ 7497 | $ 7722 | $ 79.54 | $ 8192 ($ 84.38 | $ 86.91 | $ 89.52
5 |Analyst, Computer Software/Integration (Senior) $ 116.23 | $ 119.72 | $ 12331 | $ 127.01 | $ 13082 | $ 13475 | $ 138.79 | $ 14295 | $ 14724 |$ 15166 |$ 156.21|$ 160.90
9 |Analyst, Computer Systems (Junior) $ 7760 | $ 79.93 | $ 82.33 | $ 84.80 | $ 87.34 | $ 89.96 | $ 92.66 | $ 95.44 | $ 9830 ($ 101.25|$ 10429 |$ 107.42
8 |Analyst, Computer Systems (Senior) $ 107.58 | $ 11081 | $ 114.13 | $ 11756 | $ 121.08 [$ 12471 |$ 12846 ($ 13231 |$ 13628 |$ 14037 [$ 14458 [$ 148.92
68 |Analyst, Financial $ 57.34 | $ 59.06 | $ 60.83 | $ 62.65 | $ 64.53 | $ 66.47 | $ 68.46 | $ 7052 | $ 7263 $ 7481 $ 77.06 [ $ 79.37
67 |Analyst, Financial (Senior) $ 7034 | $ 7245 % 7463 | $ 7687 | $ 7917 | $ 8155| % 83.99 | $ 86.51 | $ 89.11 | $ 91.78 | $ 9454 | $ 97.37
54 |Analyst, Research $ 38.80 | $ 39.97 [ $ 4116 | $ 4240 | $ 4367 | $ 4498 | $ 46.33 | $ 4772 | $ 49.15 [ $ 50.63 | $ 52.15  $ 53.71
37 |Analyst, Systems (Senior) $ 9553 [ $ 98.39 | $ 101.35 | $ 104.39 | $ 10752 |$ 11074 |$ 11407 |$ 117.49|$ 12101 |$ 12464 (% 12838 |$ 132.23
17 |Application Developer, Advanced Technology $ 68.98 | $ 71.05 | $ 73.18 | $ 75.38 | $ 7764 | % 79.97 | $ 8237 | $ 84.84 | $ 87.38 | % 90.00 | $ 92.70 | $ 95.48
16 |Application Developer, Advanced Technology (Senior) $ 86.22 | $ 88.81 | $ 91.48 | $ 94.22 | $ 97.05 | $ 9996 [$ 10296 |$ 106.05|% 109.23|$ 11250|$ 11588 |$% 119.35
11 |Applications Development Expert $ 12770 | $ 13153 | $ 13548 | $ 13954 | $ 14373 | $ 148.04 | $ 152.48 | $ 157.05 | $ 16177 |$ 16662 |$ 17162 |$ 176.77
10 |Applications Programmer $ 103.47 | $ 106.57 | $ 109.77 | $ 113.06 | $ 116.46 [$ 119.95|$ 12355|% 127.25|$ 13107 |$ 13500 (% 139.05|$ 143.23
92 |Archeologist /Historic Preservation Specialist $ 86.22 | $ 88.81 | $ 91.48 | $ 94.22 | $ 97.05 | $ 99.96 |[$ 10296 |$ 106.05|$ 109.23|$ 11250|$ 11588 |$ 119.35
40 |Architect, Application (Senior) $ 14343 | $ 14774 | $ 152.17 | $ 156.73 | $ 16144 [$ 16628 $ 17127 $ 17640($ 181.70($ 187.15($ 19276 [$ 19855
38 |Architect, Information Technology (Senior) $ 178.80 | $ 184.17 | $ 189.69 | $ 19538 | $ 201.25|% 207.28|$ 21350 |$ 21991 |$ 22650|% 233.30|$ 24030|$ 24751
61 |Architect, Internet/Web $ 103.47 | $ 106.57 | $ 109.77 | $ 113.06 | $ 11646 | $ 119.95 | $ 12355 | $ 12725 $ 131.07 ($ 135.00|$ 139.05|$% 143.23
63 |Architect, Systems (Senior) $ 13043 | $ 13435 | $ 138.38 | $ 14253 | $ 146.80 | $ 151.21 | $ 155.74 | $ 160.42 | $ 16523 $ 17019 |$ 17529 |$% 180.55
64 |Architect, Systems Design $ 116.40 | $ 11990 | $ 12349 | $ 12720 | $ 131.01 [$ 13494 ($ 13899 ($ 14316 |$ 14746($ 15188 [$ 15644 |$ 161.13
93 |Architectural Historian $ 60.36 | $ 62.17 | $ 64.03 | $ 65.95 | $ 6793 | $ 69.97 | $ 7207 | $ 7423 | $ 76.46 | $ 7875 | $ 8111 | $ 83.55
110|Audit Manager $ 77.60 | $ 79.93 | $ 8233 | % 84.80 | $ 87.34 | $ 89.96 | $ 92.66 | $ 95.44 | $ 9830 |$ 101.25|$% 10429 |$ 107.42
111 |Audit Supervisor $ 86.22 | $ 8881 | % 9148 | $ 9422 | $ 97.05 | $ 99.96 | $ 102.96 | $ 106.05 | $ 109.23 |$ 11250|$ 11588 |$ 119.35
69 |Auditor, IT (Senior) $ 73.29 | $ 7549 | $ 7775 | $ 80.09 | $ 8249 | $ 84.96 | $ 87.51 | % 90.14 | $ 9284 | % 95.63 | $ 98,50 | $ 101.45
112|Auditor, Lead $ 86.22 | $ 8881 | % 9148 | $ 9422 | $ 97.05 | $ 99.96 | $ 102.96 | $ 106.05 | $ 109.23 |$ 11250 |$ 11588 |$ 119.35
70 |Auditor (Senior) $ 9485 | $ 9769 | $ 100.62 | $ 103.64 | $ 106.75 | $ 109.95 | $ 11325 | $ 116.65 | $ 12015 ($ 12375 |$ 12747 |$ 131.29
113|Auditor, Staff $ 51.73 | $ 5329 | $ 5489 | $ 56.53 | $ 5823 | % 5097 | $ 6177 | $ 63.63 | $ 65.54 | $ 6750 | $ 69.53 | $ 71.61
72 |Business Process Consultant (Senior) $ 148.44 | $ 152.89 | $ 157.48 | $ 162.20 | $ 167.07 [$ 17208 $ 177.24|$ 18256 |$ 18803 [$ 19367 [$ 19949 |$ 20547
62 |Computer Graphics Illustrator $ 51.73 | $ 5329 | $ 5489 | $ 56.53 | $ 5823 | % 5097 | $ 6177 | $ 63.63 | $ 6554 | $ 67.50 | $ 6953 | $ 71.61
34 |Computer Operations Center Specialist $ 68.98 | $ 71.05 | $ 73.18 | $ 75.38 | $ 77.64 | $ 79.97 | $ 8237 | $ 84.84 | $ 87.38 | $ 90.00 | $ 92.70 | $ 95.48
35 [Computer Operations Research Analyst $ 51.73 | $ 53.29 | $ 54.89 | $ 56.53 | $ 58.23 | $ 59.97 | $ 61.77 | $ 63.63 | $ 65.54 [ $ 67.50 | $ 69.53 [ $ 71.61
42 |Computer Operator $ 56.05 | $ 57.73 | $ 59.46 | $ 61.24 | $ 63.08 | $ 64.97 | $ 66.92 | $ 68.93 | $ 71.00 | $ 73.13 | % 7532 | % 77.58
41 |Computer Operator (Senior) $ 64.67 | $ 66.61 | $ 68.61 | $ 70.66 | $ 7278 | $ 7497 | $ 7722 | $ 7953 | $ 8192 | $ 8438 | % 8691 | $ 89.52
15 |Computer Programmer (Junior) $ 81.91|$%$ 84.37 | $ 86.90 | $ 89.51 | $ 9219 | $ 94.96 | $ 97.81|%$ 100.74|$ 103.77|$ 106.88|$ 110.08|$ 113.39
14 |Computer Programmer (Senior) $ 112.73 | $ 116.11 | $ 119.60 | $ 123.18 | $ 12688 | $ 13069 | $ 13461 | $ 138.65 | $ 14280 ($ 147.09|$ 15150 $ 156.05
7 |Computer Specialist $ 68.98 | $ 71.05 | $ 73.18 | $ 75.38 | $ 7764 | $ 79.97 | $ 8237 | % 84.84 | $ 87.38 | $ 90.00 | $ 9270 | $ 95.48
COMPANY NAME: TEM Software, LLC
CONTRACT POC: Sean-Paul Mauro
ADDRESS: 115 Little John Drive, McMurray, PA 15317
OFFICE NUMBER: 724-255-9428 AU I HURIZED SIGNATURE

FAX NUMBER: 724-942-1269

Director of Business Development
Attachment F - Price Form Al TITLE




Consulting and Technical Services Plus (CATS+)
Labor Rates

Attachment F-Al- Labor Rate Schedule
Record the fully loaded, all inclusive hourly labor rates chargeable during each contract year for the labor categories delineated and defined in Section 2.10 of the RFP
HOURLY LABOR RATES CONTRACT YEAR*
# LABOR CATEGORY Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year 6 Year 7 Year 8 Year 9 Year 10 Year 11 Year 12

6 |Computer Specialist (Senior) $ 7760 | $ 7993 % 8233 | % 8480 | $ 8734 | % 89.96 | $ 92.66 | $ 9544 | $ 9830 |$ 101.25|%$ 10429 |$ 107.42

13 |Computer Systems Programmer $ 7034 | $ 7245 | $ 7462 | $ 76.86 | $ 79.17 | $ 8154 | $ 83.99 | $ 86.51 | $ 89.10 | $ 91.78 [ $ 9453 [ $ 97.37
12 [Computer Systems Programmer (Senior) $ 13471 | $ 138.75 | $ 14291 | $ 14720 | $ 15162 | $ 156.17 | $ 160.85 | $ 165.68 | $ 17065 $ 17577 |$ 181.04|$ 186.47
23 |Database Management Specialist (Junior) $ 7175 | $ 73.90 | $ 76.12 | $ 7840 | $ 80.75 | $ 83.17 | $ 85.67 | $ 88.24 | $ 90.89 | $ 93.61 | $ 96.42 | $ 99.31
22 |Database Management Specialist (Senior) $ 101.85 | $ 104.90 | $ 108.05 | $ 111.29 | $ 11463 | $ 118.07 | $ 12161 | $ 12526 | $ 129.02 ($ 13289 |$ 136.87|$ 140.98
21 |Database Manager $ 11280 | $ 116.19 | $ 11967 | $ 123.26 | $ 126.96 | $ 130.77 | $ 134.69 | $ 138.73 | $ 14289 $ 14718 |$ 15160 |$ 156.14
55 |Documentation Specialist $ 56.05 | $ 57.73 | $ 59.46 | $ 61.24 | $ 63.08 | $ 64.97 | $ 66.92 | $ 68.93 | $ 71.00 | $ 7313 | % 7532 | % 77.58
97 |Electrician, Journeyman $ 38.80 | $ 39.97 [ $ 4116 | $ 4240 | $ 4367 | $ 4498 | $ 46.33 | $ 4772 | $ 49.15 [ $ 50.63 | $ 52.15  $ 53.71
96 |Electrician, Licensed Master $ 4742 1% 4885 | $ 50.31 | $ 51.82 | $ 5338 | $ 54.98 | $ 56.63 | $ 58.32 | $ 60.07 | $ 61.88 | $ 63.73 | $ 65.65
99 |Electricians Helper $ 31.04 | $ 3197 | $ 3293 | $ 3392 |$ 34.94 [ $ 35.98 | $ 37.06 [ $ 38.18 | $ 39.32 ($ 40.50 | $ 4172 $ 42.97
101 |Engineer, Facility Operations $ 68.98 | $ 71.05 | $ 73.18 | $ 75.38 | $ 7764 | $ 79.97 | $ 8237 | $ 84.84 | $ 87.38 | $ 90.00 | $ 92.70 | $ 95.48
19 |Engineer, Information $ 86.22 | $ 88.81 | $ 91.48 | $ 94.22 | $ 97.05 | $ 99.96 | $ 102.96 | $ 106.05 | $ 109.23 ($ 11250|$ 11588 |% 119.35
18 |Engineer, Information (Senior) $ 103.47 | $ 106.57 | $ 109.77 | $ 113.06 | $ 116.46 [$ 119.95|$ 12355(|% 127.25|$ 13107 |$ 13500 ($ 139.05|$ 143.23
52 |Engineer, Information Security $ 99.16 | $ 102.13 | $ 105.20 | $ 108.35 | $ 111.60 | $ 11495 | $ 118.40 | $ 121.95 | $ 12561 ($ 12938 |$ 13326 |$ 137.26
33 |Engineer, Interdisciplinary $ 9485 | $ 9769 | $ 100.62 | $ 103.64 | $ 106.75$ 109.95|$ 11325|% 116.65|$ 120.15|$ 123.75($ 12747 |$ 131.29
32 |Engineer, Interdisciplinary (Senior) $ 107.78 | $ 11101 | $ 11434 | $ 11777 | $ 12131 | $ 124.95 | $ 128.70 | $ 13256 | $ 13653 |$ 14063 |$ 14485|% 149.19
82 |Engineer, Network (Junior) $ 89.18 | $ 91.85 | $ 94.61 | $ 97.45 | $ 10037 [$ 10338 |$ 10648 |$ 109.68[$ 11297 |$ 11636 (% 11985|$ 123.44
81 |Engineer, Network (Senior) $ 103.60 | $ 106.70 | $ 109.90 | $ 113.20 | $ 116.60 | $ 120.10 | $ 123.70 | $ 12741 | $ 13123 ($ 13517 |$ 139.22|$ 143.40
86 [Engineer, Network Security $ 118.04 | $ 12158 | $ 12522 | $ 128.98 | $ 13285 [$ 13684 $ 14094 ($ 14517 (|$ 14952 ($ 15401($ 15863 |$ 163.39
95 |Engineer, Radio Frequency $ 56.05 | $ 5773 | $ 59.46 | $ 61.25 | $ 63.08 | $ 64.98 | $ 66.93 | $ 68.93 | $ 71.00 | $ 7313 $ 75.33 [ $ 77.59
31 |Engineer, Software $ 73.29 | $ 7549 | $ 7775 | $ 80.09 | $ 8249 | $ 84.96 | $ 87.51 | % 90.14 | $ 9284 | % 95.63 | $ 98.50 | $ 101.45
101 |Engineer, Stationary $ 6780 | $ 69.84 | $ 7193 | $ 74.09 | $ 7631 | % 78.60 | $ 80.96 | $ 8339 | % 8589 | $ 8847 | $ 9112 | $ 93.85
30 |Engineer, Systems $ 89.21 | $ 91.88 | $ 94.64 | $ 97.48 | $ 10040 [$ 10342 |$ 10652 ($ 109.71|$ 113.00($ 11640 ([$ 11989 |$ 12348
29 |Engineer, Systems (Senior) $ 109.43 | $ 112.71 | $ 116.09 | $ 11958 | $ 12316 | $ 126.86 | $ 130.67 | $ 13459 | $ 13862 |$ 14278 |$ 14706 |$ 15148
65 [Engineer, Systems Design $ 10054 | $ 103.56 | $ 106.66 | $ 109.86 | $ 11316 | $ 116.55 | $ 120.05 | $ 123.65 | $ 12736 ($ 131.18|$ 13512 |$ 139.17
99 |Facilities Engineering Manager $ 64.67 | $ 66.61 | $ 68.61 | $ 70.66 | $ 7278 | $ 7497 | $ 7722 | $ 7953 | $ 8192 | $ 8438 | % 8691 | $ 89.52
105 [Facilities Specialist Level | $ 31.04 | $ 31.97 | $ 3293 | $ 33.92| % 3494 | $ 3598 | $ 37.06 | $ 38.18 | $ 3932 | % 4050 | $ 4172 | % 42.97
104 |Facilities Specialist Level Il $ 3880 | % 3997 | $ 4116 | $ 4240 | $ 43.67 | $ 4498 | $ 46.33 | $ 4772 | $ 4915 | $ 50.63 | $ 5215 | $ 53.71
103 |Facilities Specialist Level IlI $ 4742 1$ 4885 $ 50.31 | $ 51.82 | $ 53.38 | $ 54.98 | $ 56.63 | $ 58.32 | $ 60.07 | $ 61.88 | $ 63.73 | $ 65.65
102 |Facilities Specialist, Lead $ 56.05 | $ 5773 | $ 5046 | $ 6124 | $ 63.08 | $ 6497 | $ 66.92 | $ 68.93 | $ 71.00 | $ 7313 | $ 7532 | $ 77.58
106 |Facility Operations Supervisor $ 57.77 | $ 59.50 | $ 61.29 | $ 63.13 | $ 65.02 | $ 66.97 | $ 68.98 | $ 71.05 | $ 73.18 | $ 75.38 | $ 7764 | $ 79.97
90 |Geographic Information Systems (GIS) Analyst $ 8334 | % 8584 | $ 88.42 | $ 91.07 | $ 9380 | $ 96.61 | $ 9951 | $ 10250 | $ 10557 |$ 108.74|$ 112.00|$ 11536
91 |Geographic Information Systems Specialist $ 70.34 | $ 7245 | $ 74.62 | $ 76.86 | $ 79.17 | $ 81.54 | $ 83.99 | $ 86.51 | $ 89.10 | $ 91.78 | $ 9453 | $ 97.37
88 [Geographic Information Systems Technician | $ 60.36 | $ 62.17 | $ 64.04 | $ 65.96 | $ 67.94 | $ 69.97 | $ 7207 | $ 74.24 | $ 76.46 | $ 78.76 | $ 8112 | $ 83.55
87 |Geographic Information Systems Technician Il $ 65.35 | $ 67.31| % 69.33 | $ 7141 | % 7355 | $ 75.76 | $ 78.03 | $ 80.37 | $ 82.78 | $ 85.27 | $ 87.82|% 90.46
89 [Geographic Information Systems Technician Trainee $ 57.34 | $ 59.06 | $ 60.83 | $ 62.66 | $ 64.54 | $ 66.47 | $ 68.47 | $ 70.52 | $ 7264 | $ 7482 [ $ 77.06 | $ 79.37
GeoSpatial Web Developer (Mid-level) $ 9131 (9% 9405 | $ 96.87 | $ 99.78 | $ 102.77 | $ 105.85 | $ 109.03 | $ 11230 | $ 11567 [$ 11914 |$ 12271 |$ 126.39
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Consulting and Technical Services Plus (CATS+)
Labor Rates

Attachment F-Al- Labor Rate Schedule
Record the fully loaded, all inclusive hourly labor rates chargeable during each contract year for the labor categories delineated and defined in Section 2.10 of the RFP
HOURLY LABOR RATES CONTRACT YEAR*

# LABOR CATEGORY Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year 6 Year 7 Year 8 Year 9 Year 10 Year 11 Year 12
GeoSpatial Web Developer (Senior) $ 109.43 | $ 11271 | $ 116.09 | $ 11958 | $ 12316 | $ 126.86 | $ 130.67 | $ 13459 | $ 13862 |$ 14278 |$ 14706 |$ 15148
73 |Group Facilitator (Senior) $ 83.26 | $ 85.76 | $ 88.33 | $ 90.98 | $ 9371 $ 96.52 | $ 99.42 | $ 102.40 | $ 10547 ($ 10864 |$ 11189 |$% 115.25
44 |Help Desk Manager $ 105.12 | $ 108.27 | $ 11152 | $ 114.86 | $ 11831 | $ 12186 | $ 12552 | $ 12928 | $ 13316 [$ 137.15|$ 14127 |$ 14551
46 |Help Desk Specialist (Junior) $ 7873 | $ 81.09 | $ 8353 | $ 86.03 | $ 88.61 | $ 91.27 | $ 94.01 | $ 96.83 | $ 99.73$ 102.73|$ 10581 |% 108.98
45 |Help Desk Specialist (Senior) $ 88.73 | $ 9139 | $ 9413 | $ 96.95 | $ 9086 | $ 10286 | $ 10594 | $ 109.12 | $ 11240 ($ 11577 |$ 119.24|$ 122.82
60 |Internet/Intranet Site Developer (Junior) $ 84.78 | $ 87.32 | $ 89.94 | $ 92.64 | $ 95.42 | $ 98.28 | $ 101.23 | $ 104.27 | $ 107.40 [$ 11062 |$ 11394 |$ 117.36
59 [Internet/Intranet Site Developer (Senior) $ 98.62 | $ 10157 | $ 104.62 | $ 107.76 | $ 11099 [$ 11432 ($ 117.75($ 12129 |$ 12492 ($ 12867 |$ 13253 [$ 136.51
20 |IT Professional (Senior) $ 12856 | $ 13241 | $ 136.38 | $ 140.48 | $ 144.69 | $ 149.03 | $ 153.50 | $ 158.11 | $ 162.85($ 167.74|$ 17277 |$ 177.95
75 |Market Research Consultant (Senior) $ 7329 | $ 7549 | $ 7775 | $ 80.09 | $ 8249 | $ 84.96 | $ 87.51 | % 90.14 | $ 9284 | % 95.63 | $ 98.50 | $ 101.45
74 |Marketing Consultant (Senior) $ 77.60 | $ 79.93 | $ 82.33 | $ 84.80 | $ 87.34 | $ 89.96 | $ 92.66 | $ 95.44 | $ 9830 ($ 101.25|$ 10429 |$ 107.42
83 |Network Administrator $ 4742 | $ 48.85 | $ 50.31 | $ 51.82 | $ 53.38 | $ 5498 | $ 56.63 | $ 58.32 | $ 60.07 | $ 61.88 | $ 63.73 | $ 65.65
80 |Network Manager $ 101.37 | $ 10441 | $ 10754 | $ 11077 | $ 114.09 | $ 11751 | $ 121.04 | $ 124.67 | $ 12841 ($ 13226 |$ 136.23|$ 140.31
85 [Network Technician (Junior) $ 57.34 | $ 59.06 | $ 60.83 | $ 62.66 | $ 64.54 | $ 66.47 | $ 68.47 | $ 7052 [ $ 72.64 | $ 74.82 [ $ 77.06 | $ 79.37
84 |Network Technician (Senior) $ 8252 |$ 85.00 | $ 87.55 | $ 90.18 | $ 92.88 | $ 95.67 | $ 98.54 | $ 101.49 | $ 10454 ($ 10767 |$ 11091 |$ 114.23
43 |Office Automation Specialist $ 58.39 | $ 60.14 | $ 61.95 | $ 63.81 | $ 65.72 | $ 67.69 | $ 69.72 | $ 7181 | % 7397 | $ 76.19 | $ 7847 | % 80.83
36 |Operations Research Analyst (Senior) $ 68.98 | $ 71.05 | $ 73.18 | $ 75.38 | $ 7764 | $ 79.97 [ $ 82.37 | $ 84.84 | $ 87.38 | $ 90.00 | $ 92.70 [ $ 95.48
108|Operator Level | $ 52.82 | $ 54.40 | $ 56.03 | $ 57.71 | $ 59.45 | $ 61.23 | $ 63.07 | $ 64.96 | $ 66.91 | $ 68.91 | $ 70.98 | $ 73.11
107 |Operator Level Il $ 63.31 | $ 65.21 | $ 67.17 | $ 69.18 | $ 71.26 | $ 7339 | $ 75.60 | $ 77.86 | $ 80.20 | $ 82.61($ 85.08 [ $ 87.64
109 [Photographer $ 31.04 | $ 31.97 | $ 32938 ) 33.92[$% 34.94 | $ 35.98 | $ 37.06 | $ 38.18 | $ 3932 | % 40.50 | $ 4172 | % 42.97
39 |Planner, Information Technology (Senior) $ 14426[$ 14859 |$~ AB3.05[$, 15764 |$ 6237 [$ 16724 [$ 17226|$ 17742 [$ 18275[$ 188.23[$ 193.88[$  199.69
58 |Program Administration Specialist $ 60.23 | $ 62.03 ['$—63.89 [ $ 65.81 | $ 67.78 | $ 69.82 | $ 7191 | $ 74.07 | $ 76.29 | $ 7858 | $ 80.94 [ $ 83.37
1 |Program Manager $ 182,19 | $ 187.66 | $ 19329 | $ 199.08 | $ 205.06 |$ 21121 |$ 21754 |$ 22407 (% 230.79|$ 237.72|$ 24485|$% 25219
57 |Project Control Specialist $ 56.05 | $ 57.73 | $ 59.46 | $ 61.25 | $ 63.08 | $ 64.98 | $ 66.93 | $ 68.93 | $ 71.00 | $ 7313 | % 7533 | % 77.59
2 |Project Manager $ 107.72 | $ 11096 | $ 11428 | $ 117.71 | $ 12124 | $ 12488 | $ 128.63 | $ 13249 | $ 13646 [$ 14055 |$ 14477 |$ 14911
25 [Quality Assurance Consultant (Senior) $ 103.47 | $ 106.57 | $ 109.77 | $ 113.06 | $ 116.46 [$ 119.95|$ 12355|% 12726 |$ 13107 |$ 13501 ($ 139.06 |$ 143.23
24 |Quality Assurance Manager $ 102.67 | $ 105.75 | $ 108.92 | $ 11219 | $ 11556 | $ 119.03 | $ 12260 | $ 126.27 | $ 130.06 [$ 13396 |$ 13798 |$ 14212
26 [Quality Assurance Specialist $ 80.24 | $ 82.65 | $ 85.12 [ $ 87.68 | $ 90.31 | $ 93.02 | $ 95.81 | $ 9868 % 101.64|$ 10469 |% 107.83|$ 111.07
71 |Risk Assessment Consultant (Senior) $ 8437 | $ 86.90 | $ 8951 | % 9219 | $ 94.96 | $ 9781 | $ 100.74 | $ 103.76 | $ 106.88 [ $ 110.08|$ 11339 |$ 116.79
49 [Security, Computer Systems Specialist $ 106.99 | $ 110.20 | $ 11351 | $ 116.92 | $ 12042 [$ 12404 |$ 12776 [$ 13159 |$ 13554 [$ 13960 $ 14379 [$ 148.10
50 |Security, Data Specialist $ 103.29 | $ 106.39 | $ 109.58 | $ 11287 | $ 116.25 | $ 119.74 | $ 12333 | $ 127.03 | $ 13085 |$ 13477 |$ 13881 |$ 14298
4 |Subject Matter Expert $ 112.09 | $ 11545 | $ 11892 | $ 122.48 | $ 126.16 [$ 12994 $ 13384 ($ 13786 |$ 14199 ($ 14625($% 150.64 [$ 155.16
3 |Subject Matter Expert (Senior) $ 129.34 | $ 13322 | $ 137.22 | $ 14133 | $ 14557 | $ 14994 | $ 15444 | $ 159.07 | $ 16384 |$ 168.76 |$ 173.82|$ 179.04
94 |Systems Analyst, Wireless $ 66.34 | $ 68.33 | $ 70.38 | $ 7249 | $ 74.67 | $ 76.91 | $ 79.21 | $ 81.59 | $ 84.04 | $ 86.56 | $ 89.16 | $ 91.83
53 |System Security Research Analyst $ 60.36 | $ 62.17 | $ 64.04 | $ 65.96 | $ 6794 | $ 69.97 | $ 7207 | $ 7424 | $ 76.46 | $ 78.76 | $ 8112 | $ 83.55
51 |Systems Security Specialist $ 106.43 | $ 109.62 | $ 11291 | $ 116.29 | $ 119.78 [$ 12338 |$ 127.08$ 13089 |$ 13482 |$ 13886 |$ 143.03|$ 147.32
48 |Systems Security Specialist (Senior) $ 12479 | $ 12854 | $ 13239 | $ 136.36 | $ 14045 | $ 14467 | $ 14901 | $ 15348 | $ 158.08 |$ 16283 |$ 167.71|$ 172.74
78 |Telecommunications Consultant (Senior) $ 11425 | $ 117.68 | $ 121.21 | $ 124.84 | $ 12859 [$ 13245|% 13642 |$ 14051 |$ 14473 |$ 14907 |$ 15354 |$ 158.15
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Consulting and Technical Services Plus (CATS+)
Labor Rates

Attachment F-Al- Labor Rate Schedule

Record the fully loaded, all inclusive hourly labor rates chargeable during each contract year for the labor categories delineated and defined in Section 2.10 of the RFP

HOURLY LABOR RATES CONTRACT YEAR*

# LABOR CATEGORY Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year 6 Year 7 Year 8 Year 9 Year 10 Year 11 Year 12

77 |Telecommunications Engineer $ 7374 | $ 7595 | $ 7823 % 80.57 | $ 8299 | $ 8548 | $ 88.04 | $ 90.69 | $ 9341 (% 96.21 | $ 99.09 [ $ 102.07
76 [Telecommunications Engineer (Senior) $ 107.18 | $ 11040 | $ 11371 | $ 11712 | $ 12063 [$ 12425($ 12798 ($ 13182 |$ 13577 |$ 13985($ 14404 [$ 148.36
79 |Telecommunications, System Analyst $ 66.34 | $ 68.33 | $ 7038 | $ 7249 | $ 7467 | $ 7691 | % 7921 | % 8159 | $ 84.04 | $ 86.56 | $ 89.16 | $ 91.83
27 |Testing Specialist $ 63.74 | $ 65.65 | $ 67.62 | $ 69.65 | $ 7174 | $ 73.89 | $ 76.11 | $ 78.39 | $ 80.74 [ $ 83.17 | $ 85.66 | $ 88.23
28 |Training Specialist/Instructor $ 6759 | $ 69.62 | $ 7171 $ 7386 | $ 76.08 | $ 78.36 | $ 80.71 | $ 83.13 | $ 85.63 | $ 88.20 | $ 90.84 | $ 93.57
56 |[Writer/Editor, Technical $ 70.26 | $ 7237 | $ 7454 | $ 76.77 | $ 79.08 | $ 81.45 | $ 83.89 | $ 86.41 | $ 89.00 | $ 91.67 | $ 94.42 [ $ 97.26

* Contract year one begins on the date of contract award and continues for one year, contract year two begins one year after contract award and continues one year, etc.
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